ended 31 December 2023 and in the comparable period are presented below:

 12 months ended

31 December 2023

12 months ended

31 December 2022

 PLN’000 PLN’000

Contract assets as at 1 January  78,739  44,233

Reclassification of contract assets due to obtaining an unconditional right to

payment
(162,665) (88,320)

Fulfilment of new uninvoiced performance obligations;

changes in estimated transaction prices, modification of other assumptions
190,887  121,659

Allowances (6,036) -

Obtaining control over subsidiaries - 577

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations (5,821) 590

Contract assets as at 31 December  95,104  78,739

Related party transactions have been presented in explanatory note 6.20 to these consolidated financial

statements.

The Group has adopted a relevant policy that allows for selling products and services to verified customers.

Owing to that, in the Management’s opinion the credited sales risk would not exceed the level covered with
allowances for doubtful receivables.

The table below presents the ageing structure of receivables as at 31 December 2023.

 31 December 2023

Amount before allowance

(gross)
Allowance Amount after allowance (net)

 PLN’000 % PLN’000 %

Receivables not yet due 254,410  82% (624) 6% 253,786  85%

Past-due receivables  55,187  18% (9,859) 94% 45,328  15%

Receivables past-due up to 3 months 35,574  11% (643) 6% 34,931  12%

Receivables past-due from 3 to 6 months 7,497  2% (417) 4% 7,080  2%

Receivables past-due from 6 to 12 months 4,578  1% (2,367) 23% 2,211  1%

Receivables past-due over 12 months 7,538  2% (6,432) 61% 1,106  0%

Book value of trade receivables 309,597   (10,483)   299,114

Asseco South Eastern Europe Group

Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 in accordance with EU IFRS (in thousands of PLN)

   63

The table below presents the ageing structure of receivables as at 31 December 2022:

 31 December 2022

Amount before allowance

(gross)
Allowance Amount after allowance (net)

 PLN’000 % PLN’000 %

Receivables not yet due 220,919  73% (1,577) 15% 219,342  76%

Past-due receivables  79,849  27% (8,833) 85% 71,016  24%

Receivables past-due up to 3 months 51,033  17% (783) 8% 50,250  17%

[…]

Other financial liabilities  232,983  232,983  232,911  - 72

Trade payables   214,561  213,003  133,580  17,656  61,767

Groups / categories of financial instruments

Carrying

value

as at

31 Dec. 2022

Foreign

currency

exposure

as at

31 Dec. 2022

EUR USD
Other

currencies

 PLN’000 PLN’000 PLN’000 PLN’000 PLN’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 298,034  295,756  131,695  30,491  133,570

Loans granted and bank deposits 1,611  1,611  2  - 1,609

Other financial assets 1,132  1,132  20  - 1,112

Trade receivables and contract assets 369,097  368,836  85,084  12,613  271,139

Financial liabilities

Bank loans and borrowings 115,090  115,090  74,039  - 41,051

Lease liabilities 45,118  45,118  30,210  695  14,213

Other financial liabilities  153,637  153,637  153,535  70  32

Trade payables   123,980  122,707  20,195  11,659  90,853

The tables below present the analysis of sensitivity of our comprehensive income to fluctuations in foreign

exchange rates as at 31 December 2023 and in the comparable period:

 Analysis of sensitivity to foreign currency risk as at 31 December 2023

Groups / categories of financial instruments

EUR USD

+10% -10% +10% -10%

Impact on

comprehensive income

Impact on

comprehensive income

PLN’000 PLN’000 PLN’000 PLN’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 19,490  (19,490) 2,787  (2,787)

Loans granted and bank deposits 5  (5) - -

Other financial assets 72  (72) - -

Trade receivables and contract assets 15,071  (15,071) 1,888  (1,888)

Financial liabilities

Bank loans and borrowings (6,546) 6,546  - -

Lease liabilities (3,444) 3,444  (49) 49

Other financial liabilities  (23,291) 23,291  - -

Trade payables   (13,358) 13,358  (1,766) 1,766

 Analysis of sensitivity to foreign currency risk as at 31 December 2022

Groups / categories of financial instruments

EUR USD

+10% -10% +10% -10%

Impact on

comprehensive income

Impact on

comprehensive income

Asseco South Eastern Europe Group

Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 in accordance with EU IFRS (in thousands of PLN)

   81

PLN’000 PLN’000 PLN’000 PLN’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 13,170  (13,170) 3,049  (3,049)

Loans granted and bank deposits - - - -

Other financial assets 2  (2) - -

Trade receivables and contract assets 8,508  (8,508) 1,261  (1,261)

Financial liabilities

Bank loans and borrowings (7,404) 7,404  - -

Lease liabilities (3,021) 3,021  (70) 70

Other financial liabilities  (15,354) 15,354  (7) 7

Trade payables   (2,020) 2,020  (1,166) 1,166

8.2. Interest rate risk

The Group identifies and measures the interest rate risk on a regular basis, and takes actions aiming to

minimize its impact on our financial position. Any instruments bearing a variable interest rate expose

the Group to the risk of cash flow fluctuations as a result of interest rate changes, which may affect the

amount of interest income or expenses recognized in financial results. Changes in the market interest

rates may have a negative influence on the financial results of the Group. The Group’s exposure to changes in
this market factor is attributable to changes in the amount of interest charged on variable-interest loans that

[…]

Exposure to interest rate risk is measured as the total amount arising from all financial instruments exposed to

the risk of changing interest rates.

In order to reduce their interest rate risk, the Group companies may: (i) try to avoid obtaining bank loans that

are based on a variable interest rate or, if not possible, (ii) conclude forward rate agreements if the costs of

such precaution are justified in relation to the expected benefits.

Detailed information on bank loans and borrowings, including their interest rates, currencies, and maturities

are presented in explanatory note 6.14 to these consolidated financial statements.

The analysis of the Group’s financial instruments exposed to interest rate risk showed that bank loans and
borrowings as well as other receivables from the sale of Payten Holding shares to managers of the Group

companies are exposed to changes in interest rates, because they bear interest based on EURIBOR.

The amounts exposed to risk as well as the analysis of sensitivity are presented in the table below:

  Carrying value

Amount

exposed to risk

of changes

in EURIBOR

Deviation assumed

(in percentage points)
Impact on financial results

  PLN’000 PLN’000   PLN’000 PLN’000

As at 31 December 2023

Financial assets

Other receivables 6,836  6,836  + 1.0 pp - 1.0 pp 68  (68)

Financial liabilities

Bank loans and borrowings 105,734  47,485  + 1.0 pp - 1.0 pp (475) 475

As at 31 December 2022
Financial assets
Other receivables 8,166  8,166  + 1.0 pp - 1.0 pp 82  (82)

Financial liabilities
Bank loans and borrowings 115,090 52,289 + 1.0 pp - 1.0 pp (523) 523

Asseco South Eastern Europe Group

Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 in accordance with EU IFRS (in thousands of PLN)

   82

The analysis of sensitivity has been carried out for financial instruments held by ASEE Group as at

31 December 2023 and 31 December 2022. The impact of changes in interest rates has been presented on an

annual basis. The sensitivity of financial instruments to interest rate risk has been determined by multiplying

the total amount of instruments exposed to risk by adequate deviation in interest rates as assumed in